
2024-2025 Kansas State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 29, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-8   Conf: 13-5   Home: 17-1   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 4-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
50 Lee, Ayoka 22-22 426 19.4 147-233 .631 0-0 .000 45-67 .672 50 94 144 6.5 46 0 8 22 46 15 339 15.4
04 Sundell, Serena 36-36 1190 33.1 192-383 .501 24-75 .320 100-127 .787 48 111 159 4.4 46 0 262 104 31 39 508 14.1
02 Poindexter, Temira 36-36 1033 28.7 163-358 .455 92-230 .400 33-46 .717 23 83 106 2.9 47 1 62 58 36 43 451 12.5
03 Glenn, Jaelyn 36-36 1155 32.1 130-270 .481 72-165 .436 16-21 .762 16 132 148 4.1 64 0 110 37 2 60 348 9.7
11 Sides, Taryn 35-0 851 24.3 114-252 .452 84-194 .433 11-13 .846 12 127 139 4.0 62 0 98 68 5 35 323 9.2
01 Walker, Zyanna 36-36 951 26.4 109-271 .402 23-82 .280 53-79 .671 12 126 138 3.8 55 0 122 65 25 58 294 8.2
12 Taylor, Kennedy 36-12 455 12.6 95-178 .534 0-0 .000 66-83 .795 63 104 167 4.6 61 0 17 17 16 19 256 7.1
30 Sanchez, Gisela 27-0 415 15.4 46-132 .348 12-48 .250 9-17 .529 21 62 83 3.1 27 0 34 27 9 7 113 4.2
21 Maupin, Eliza 33-2 407 12.3 55-87 .632 0-1 .000 18-26 .692 38 54 92 2.8 37 0 29 22 17 13 128 3.9
32 Lester, Imani 34-0 367 10.8 34-69 .493 0-0 .000 14-28 .500 28 65 93 2.7 50 0 21 22 19 18 82 2.4
Total 36 7250 201.4 1085-2233 .486 307-795 .386 365-507 .720 366 1045 1411 39.2 495 1 763 467 206 307 2842 78.94
Opponents 36 7250 201.4 794-2166 .367 202-710 .285 329-450 .731 354 838 1192 33.1 545 4 386 542 101 244 2119 58.86

Team Statistics KState OPP
SCORING 2842 2119
    Points Per Game 78.9 58.9
    Scoring Margin 20.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1085-2233 794-2166
    Field Goal Pct .486 .367
3 POINT FG-ATT 307-795 202-710
    3PT FG Pct .386 .285
    3PT Made Per Game 8.5 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 365-507 329-450
    FT Pct .720 .731
    FT Made Per Game 10.1 9.1
REBOUNDS 1411 1192
    Rebounds Per Game 39.2 33.1
    Rebounds Margin 6.1 –
ASSISTS 763 386
    Assists Per Game 21.2 10.7
TURNOVERS 467 542
    Turnovers Per Game 13.0 15.1
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 0.7
STEALS 307 244
    Steals Per Game 8.5 6.8
BLOCKS 206 101
    Blocks Per Game 5.7 2.8
ATTENDANCE 94,975 49,578
    Dates/Avg Per Date 18-5,276 11-4,507
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 7-2,381

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Kansas St. 712 669 788 646 27 2842
Opponents 481 508 546 566 18 2119

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 GREEN BAY W 92-45 4,408
11/07/24 BELMONT W 82-56 3,452
11/14/24 CREIGHTON W 86-68 5,436
11/18/24 LITTLE ROCK W 73-43 3,437
11/20/24 MILWAUKEE W 111-46 3,438
11/25/24 vs Duke L 62-73 0
11/27/24 vs DePaul W 92-66 0
12/01/24 CENTRAL ARK. W 86-39 4,057
12/03/24 EASTERN ILL. W 90-43 3,407
12/05/24 USC UPSTATE W 110-24 3,386
12/08/24 at Texas A&M W 89-50 3,617
12/14/24 vs Middle Tenn. W 74-48 2,115
12/18/24 NEW MEXICO ST. W 83-39 3,547

* 12/22/24 CINCINNATI W 76-59 7,700
* 01/01/25 at Houston W 74-55 739
* 01/04/25 TEXAS TECH W 77-57 6,042
* 01/08/25 at Utah W 71-47 4,746
* 01/11/25 at BYU W 92-65 2,517
* 01/16/25 ARIZONA W 62-47 4,356
* 01/19/25 ARIZONA ST. W 81-69 6,879
* 01/25/25 at Colorado L 53-63 4,407
* 01/30/25 IOWA ST. W 87-79 5,497
* 02/02/25 at Kansas W 91-64 8,180
* 02/05/25 TCU W 59-50 7,477
* 02/08/25 at Oklahoma St. L 55-85 5,178
* 02/12/25 at Cincinnati W 90-53 1,126
* 02/15/25 UCF W 97-67 6,246
* 02/17/25 at West Virginia L 57-70 4,122
* 02/22/25 KANSAS W 90-60 11,010
* 02/24/25 BAYLOR L 62-79 5,200
* 03/02/25 at Iowa St. L 63-85 10,728

03/06/25 vs UCF W 80-65 0
03/07/25 vs West Virginia L 69-73 0
03/21/25 vs Fairfield W 85-41 3,942
03/23/25 at Kentucky W 80-79 4,218
03/29/25 vs Southern California L 61-67 10,610

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Kansas State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 29, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 8-1   Away: 5-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Sundell, Serena 18-18 617 34.3 95-200 .475 11-31 .355 51-66 .773 28 59 87 4.8 29 0 132 67 18 18 252 14.0
02 Poindexter, Temira 18-18 515 28.6 90-190 .474 52-119 .437 16-25 .640 7 39 46 2.6 28 1 24 34 12 22 248 13.8
50 Lee, Ayoka 8-8 144 18.0 42-66 .636 0-0 .000 12-17 .706 10 35 45 5.6 14 0 3 6 21 8 96 12.0
03 Glenn, Jaelyn 18-18 582 32.3 64-121 .529 36-77 .468 5-7 .714 7 61 68 3.8 29 0 55 23 0 33 169 9.4
11 Sides, Taryn 18-0 446 24.8 57-139 .410 40-105 .381 11-13 .846 11 59 70 3.9 34 0 53 32 3 21 165 9.2
01 Walker, Zyanna 18-18 458 25.4 49-133 .368 7-35 .200 24-40 .600 6 56 62 3.4 29 0 49 32 8 32 129 7.2
12 Taylor, Kennedy 18-9 198 11.0 37-71 .521 0-0 .000 20-26 .769 25 41 66 3.7 31 0 9 8 4 11 94 5.2
30 Sanchez, Gisela 18-0 258 14.3 32-87 .368 9-33 .273 4-10 .400 10 36 46 2.6 20 0 18 16 4 5 77 4.3
21 Maupin, Eliza 18-1 211 11.7 26-43 .605 0-0 .000 8-14 .571 19 23 42 2.3 23 0 15 11 10 6 60 3.3
32 Lester, Imani 18-0 196 10.9 19-41 .463 0-0 .000 9-17 .529 11 37 48 2.7 27 0 11 5 10 11 47 2.6
Total 18 3625 201.4 511-1091 .468 155-400 .388 160-235 .681 163 488 651 36.2 264 1 369 245 90 167 1337 74.28
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 427-1074 .398 120-378 .317 180-245 .735 176 453 629 34.9 252 2 236 276 56 124 1154 64.11

Team Statistics KState OPP
SCORING 1337 1154
    Points Per Game 74.3 64.1
    Scoring Margin 10.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 511-1091 427-1074
    Field Goal Pct .468 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 155-400 120-378
    3PT FG Pct .388 .317
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 160-235 180-245
    FT Pct .681 .735
    FT Made Per Game 8.9 10.0
REBOUNDS 651 629
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 34.9
    Rebounds Margin 1.2 –
ASSISTS 369 236
    Assists Per Game 20.5 13.1
TURNOVERS 245 276
    Turnovers Per Game 13.6 15.3
    Turnovers Margin 1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 0.9
STEALS 167 124
    Steals Per Game 9.3 6.9
BLOCKS 90 56
    Blocks Per Game 5.0 3.1
ATTENDANCE 60,407 41,743
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-6,712 9-4,638
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Kansas St. 323 312 373 313 16 1337
Opponents 272 280 282 312 8 1154

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/22/24 CINCINNATI W 76-59 7700
01/01/25 at  Houston W 74-55 739
01/04/25 TEXAS TECH W 77-57 6042
01/08/25 at  Utah W 71-47 4746
01/11/25 at  BYU W 92-65 2517
01/16/25 ARIZONA W 62-47 4356
01/19/25 ARIZONA ST. W 81-69 6879
01/25/25 at  Colorado L 53-63 4407
01/30/25 IOWA ST. W 87-79 5497
02/02/25 at  Kansas W 91-64 8180
02/05/25 TCU W 59-50 7477
02/08/25 at  Oklahoma St. L 55-85 5178
02/12/25 at  Cincinnati W 90-53 1126
02/15/25 UCF W 97-67 6246
02/17/25 at  West Virginia L 57-70 4122
02/22/25 KANSAS W 90-60 11010
02/24/25 BAYLOR L 62-79 5200
03/02/25 at  Iowa St. L 63-85 10728


